

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COALITION
OF LARGE TRIBES IN SUPPORT OF RE-
SPONDENT NAVAJO NATION**

TROY A. EID
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER H. WEDDLE
HARRIET MCCONNELL RETFORD
KYLE MONTOUR
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1144 15th Street, Ste. 3300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
eidt@gtlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Title to tribal water rights is held by the United States in trust for the tribes, and it is blackletter law that the beneficiaries of a trust are entitled to an accounting of their property.	4
II. The executive branch has historically played a complex role in the formalization and quantification of tribal water rights, both as a litigant and, more often, by negotiating water settlements that are ultimately adopted by congressional enactments.	8
A. Indian water rights settlements.....	9
B. The Blackfeet Water Rights Settlement	10
C. The Crow Water Rights Settlement....	11
D. The Big Horn General Stream Adjudication	13
III. To fulfill its trust responsibilities, the United States must assess and quantify how much water is held in trust for each tribe.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	5
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	7
<i>U.S. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	4
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939).....	11
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	14
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	13

Statutes

Blackfeet Water Rights Settlement Act, WIIN Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114, 130 Stat. 1628 (2016)	2, 5, 9-11
Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation Water Rights Settlement Agreement, 1997, art. V, § B, approved by Pub. L. No. 107, § 2(a), 115 Stat. 974	5
Crow Water Rights Settlement Act of 2010, enacted as Title IV of the Claims Resolution Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111-291).....	11-13
Gila River Indian Cmty. Water Rights Settlement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-451, tit. H, § 204(a)(2), 118 Stat. 3478, 3502	5
Snake River Water Rights Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-447, tit. X, § 7(a)(1)(A), 118 Stat. 2809, 3434.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	13

Other Authorities

<i>The Blackfeet Water Rights Settlement Act of 2013, Hearing Before the Comm. on Indian Affairs, S. Hrg. 113-113, 113th Cong.</i>	10
Charles Wilkinson, <i>Introduction to Big Horn General Stream Adjudication Symposium</i> , 15 WYO. L. REV. 233 (2015).....	12

Christopher Flavelle, <i>As the Colorado River Shrinks, Washington Prepares to Spread the Pain</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 27, 2023	3
Congressional Research Service, <i>Indian Water Rights Settlements</i> , CRS Report R44148 (April 16, 2019)	8
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Received Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 88 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 12, 2023)	8
Jason A. Robison, <i>Wyoming's Big Horn General Stream Adjudication</i> , 15 WYO. L. REV 243 (2015).....	12
Judith Royster, <i>Indian Water and the Federal Trust: Some Proposals for Federal Action</i> , 46 NAT. RESOURCES J. 375, 375-378 (2006).....	5
<i>On The President's Fiscal Year 2023 Budget, Before the H. Subcommittee on Energy and Water Development, and Related Agencies Committee on Appropriations</i> (April 27, 2022).....	11
Restatement (First) of Trusts § 172 cmt. a (1935).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 172 (1959).....	6
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 83 cmt. a(1) (2007).....	6
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 84	2, 6

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Press Release,
Crow Tribe, United States and State
of Montana Sign Historic Water
Compact (April 27, 2012),
<https://www.doi.gov/news/pressreleases/Crow-Tribe-United-States-and-State-of-Montana-Sign-Historic-Water-Compact> 11

Working Group in Indian Water
Settlements; Criteria and Procedures
for the Participation of the Federal
Government In Negotiations for the
Settlement of Indian Water Rights
Claims, 55 Fed. Reg. 9223 (March 12,
1990) 8
